
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 2 December 2020 
 

ADJOURNED AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

An adjourned meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 10 December 2020 
 

commencing at 1.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81699457381?pwd=bExLWThpbUNoSGRaekRBeW1GT1RtUT

09  
 

Meeting ID: 816 9945 7381  Passcode: 943900 
 
One tap mobile 
+442039017895, 1699457381#, 0#, 943900# United Kingdom 
+441314601196, 81699457381#, 0#, 943900# United Kingdom 
 
Dial by your location 
+44 203 481 5237 United Kingdom 
+44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom 
 
Meeting ID: 816 9945 7381  Passcode: 943900 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Howgate 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Brooks 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81699457381?pwd=bExLWThpbUNoSGRaekRBeW1GT1RtUT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81699457381?pwd=bExLWThpbUNoSGRaekRBeW1GT1RtUT09


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Report (Pages 4 - 47) 
 To consider a report that provides a high level view of the council’s 

progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community 
and Corporate Plan as well as the council’s overall performance on 
key internal indicators. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 

 

 Joining a Meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 

 



(3) 

   
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
  
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
  
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 
 

 



Meeting: Audit Committee Date: 23 November 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Report 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  November 2020 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details: All Cabinet Members 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Mark Hammett, Strategic Support Manager, 01803 
208002 and mark.hammett@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Corporate Performance and Risk report is produced for the Senior Leadership 

Team (SLT) and Cabinet Members to review on a quarterly basis, and is also 
presented to the Audit Committee). This report gives a high level view of the council’s 
progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community and Corporate Plan 
as well as an overview of the council’s overall performance on key internal indicators 
such as workforce, financial and customer complaint performance. 

 
The council is currently in the process of producing a new Performance and Risk 
Strategy and Framework and if agreed this will replac
[...]
artnership to deliver the new safeguarding partnership board. 
Continued focus on recruitment and retention through a national 
campaign along with supporting newly qualified social workers through 
the Learning Academy. 
As part of the improvement plan we are considering our approach to 
16-17yo young people who are at risk of homelessness. 
Prioritise our cared for population and reduction of numbers. 
Finalise the way forward in providing the residential resource for 
Torbay children.
Next Housing Delivery Group scheduled, work on representation from 
the Registered Providers on the new Housing Board. Continue with 
liaison meetings with the Registered Providers & Homes England. 

The process of self-assessment ahead of a peer review will start, with 
the aim of developing an action plan to ensure we are an enabling 
council.  The peer review is planned to start in December 2020.

This is incorporated into the PeopleToo work and the Early Help 
Sufficiency Strategy. So will not be a “stand alone” piece of work.

1. Agree the Housing Strategy action plan. Strategy agreed. Development of new structure of delivery and governance 
being implemented to assist and ensure delivery. Refresh of action and 
Covid-19 recovery plan being implemented along with action tracker and 
performance dashboard. 

TorVista  - still not had confirmation of their Registered Provider status.

Continued to monitor the implementation of the Sufficiency Strategy
Launched the Early Help Strategy and commenced implementation.
Launched the Learning Academy.
Complete the first tranche of the Restorative Practice training.
Launched the new Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements through the 
Torbay Safeguarding Children Partnership.
Completed phased 1 of the Childrens Services Redesign. 
Completed a LGA peer review of the Youth Offending Service.

2

P
age 10



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target
Last period 

value

Numbers Housed 
through Devon Home 
Choice

It's better to 
be low

[...]
nevitably be times when they will be re-referred into the safeguarding adults process.

The practicalities of this is that the numbers will go up if we have several large scale enquiries, and action to address this would undermine the safeguarding process and not help the individuals concerned.

10

P
age 18



27. Explore the potential for the community wealth building approach to develop new ways 
of working with our public and private sector partners to maximise local economic benefits, 
including public sector procurement.

CWB board has been convened and met for inaugural meeting.

30. Explore funding opportunities to create greater capacity and enhanced capability for 
Brixham Fish Market.

Regular liaison with local MP, Brixham Trawler Agents, British Ports 
Association, HoSW LEP and TDA to keep abreast of funding options. EIA 
scoping work undertaken.

Continue the regular liaison with local MP, Brixham Trawler Agents, 
British Ports Association, HoSW LEP and TDA. Undertake further 
work towards the land reclamation project, including cost estimates 
and necessary consents i.e. Marine Management Organisation & 
planning

31. Promote opportunities for investment through the Torbay Economic Growth Fund with 
the aim of regenerating all of our town centres and diversifying the economy.

No specific actions. Bring forward business cases for Edgindwell & Lymington Road if 
appropriate.
Identify opportunities for the Fund including for the employment sites 
noted at #29.

Getting Building Fund allocated to Edginswell & Lymington Road. • Identification of additional potential employment sites.
• Review pipeline of demand.

A Thriving Economy: We will create an environment in which businesses and jobs can grow

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Plan Action What have we done in the last quarter? What are the priorities for the next quarter?

26. Agree the COVID-19 Economic Recovery Plan.

28. Progress, using our relevant powers, the possession of the Crossways si
[...]
y)

It's better to 
be high

Well below 
target

£444.10 £586.50 £483.80

Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End
Great Britain 

Value
Last period 

value

TEPI08 Percentage of people in 
Torbay who are 
economically active 
(aged 16 to 64)

It's better to 
be high

On target 78.1% 79.4% 77.6%

TEPI09 Percentage of people in 
Torbay in employment 
(aged 16 to 64)

It's better to 
be high

On target 74.2% 76.2% 73.1%

Quarter 4 2019/20

6.5%3.5%

74.1% 74.9% 73.1% 73.1%

78.2%

16.3%

2019

£505.10

£483.80

77.1% 77.6%

Oct 2018-Sep 2019 Jan 2019-Dec 2019

78.1%

£94,018,759

7.7%
It's better to 

be low

Out of Work Benefits 
Claimant  Count

TEPI03

£94,582,264£93,858,989 £94,802,114

Well above 
target

Quarter 3 2019/20 Quarter 1 2020/21 Quarter 2 2020/21

Apr 2019-Mar 2020 Jul 2019-Jun 2020

12

P
age 20



43. Maximise the use of investment from new businesses in Torbay through the use of 
Section 106 monies, Community Infrastructure Levy and sponsorship.

• Revise project allocation in line with offer.
• Affirm partnership approach for key town centre project.
• Respond to other Heads of Terms conditions.

38. Ensure that the Future High Streets Fund application for Paignton secures investment to 
accelerate the regeneration of Paignton.

No actions, decision not yet given. Awaiting decision.

36. Work to identify a third party provider to operate the public toilets at Corbyn Head from 
2021/2022 onwards.

Marketing of this site has commenced using a local agent with support from 
the TDA. Positive media coverage provided on this opportunity.

The next phase is to identify interested parties and look at the 
proposals. Due diligence will be necessary. The nature of the offer will 
determine the decision making process.

37. Work with partners to develop a Town Investment Plan for Torquay which secures the 
highest allocation of Town Deal investment.

Heads of terms offer for £21.9M secured October.

Business plans for accelerated projects developed.

34. En
[...]
.  There was a significant increase in the amount of food waste collected for recycling (possibly wasted as a result of stockpiling).  However, as the 
Recycling Centre was closed during lockdown the amount of material collected for recycling at the site was significantly lower than previous years as mentioned above significantly garden waste.  In 2019-20 over 3170 tonnes of recycling were 
delivered to the site by householders, but in 2020-21 only 740 tonnes were delivered. Quarter 1 is traditionally a heavy quarter for garden waste, so the reduced tonnage has significantly affected the recycling rate. It is expected that with the easing of 
lockdown measures and the re-opening of the Recycling Centre, levels of recycling will increase.

Quarter 2 2020/21

41.68% 31.84%

135kg143kg

Quarter 3 2019/20 Quarter 4 2019/20 Quarter 1 2020/21

40.25%

16

P
age 24



The work of CAMG will continue with a focus on the potential for a 
reduction in the need for office space post Covid-19.

Start Office 365 project work to bring in new operating system by May 
21.
Commence tender process for new CRM system on business case 
and funding approval.
NB All work is aligned to the Council Re-Design to ensure offer and 
outcomes remain the focus of process improvements.

The draft Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy was 
launched at the Community Conference in September 2020. The 
consultation will run through to 20 December 2020.

Engagement on the draft Community Engagement and Empowerment 
Strategy is underway with a long and short version questionnaire 
available.  Promotion will take place across the whole community and 
consideration will be given to whether in person events can be held 
(Covid restrictions permitting).

The Opportunity, Impact and Risk Assessment in relation to Covid-19 on the 
community and the wider Community and Voluntary Sector has been 
reviewed with specific impacts, risks and opportunities escalated to the 
overarching Assessment.

60. To bu
[...]
ut and embed Crowdfunding to support community projects and establish 
Community Grant Funding schemes.

The draft criteria for the Community Enablement Fund has been considered 
by members of the Cabinet.

Final agreement will be reached on the operation of the Enablement 
Fund and appropriate publicity undertaken. Work will also continue on 
ensuring that there is a cohesive approach to all available 
funds/schemes available for the community from the Council.

62. Re-energise take up of the Torbay Lottery as a means of funding for community projects. We allocated £9,480 to six local good causes from the Torbay Lottery Small 
Grants Fund for 2019/2020.

This action will be included within cohesive approach to 
funds/schemes available for the community from the Council (as per 
action 61 above).

63. Agree a Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy, including an ‘Enabling 
Council’ action plan.

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Plan Action What have we done in the last quarter? What are the priorities for the next quarter?

A Council Fit for the Future: We will become a Council fit for the future, working with our communities to create a culture of partnership

64. Strengthen relationships with the Community Partnerships through the appointment of 
Ward Ambassadors within the Council.

Ward Ambassadors have been renamed as Ward Facilitators.  Each 
Facilitator has been asked to meet with their ward councillors and, in the 
majority of cases, these meetings have taken place.

Promotion of the scheme needs to take place with the Community 
Partnerships and the wider community.  Mechanisms also need to be 
put in place to monitor the actions being taken, ensuring that the 
specific purpose of the Facilitators is kept in mind.

A Council Fit for the Future

17

P
age 25



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Monthly Target Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20
Cumulative 

to date 

£
349,363

£
363,340

£
58
[...]
other priorities in 
respect of the COVID response.  Q2 performance has improved from Q1 and 62% of complaints which were due in this time were responded to within agreed timescales.  It is possible performance will fluctuate throughout this year as the pandemic 
continues.  However, our performance remains higher than it was before we implemented this project which was around 40%.

£1,845,167

2.2%

Well above 
target

£470,950£4,865,773

Quarter 3 2019/20 Quarter 4 2019/20

18

P
age 26



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target
Last period 

value

Number of Corporate 
Complaints upheld / 
partly upheld

N/A
Monitoring 

only
181 No target set 18

Number of Freedom of 
Information (FOI) 
requests / Environmental 
Information Requests 
(EIR) received

N/A
Monitoring 

only
1426 No target set 427

FSIT012

Number of FOIs / EIRs - 
Dealt with within statutory 
timescales

It's better to 
be high

Well below 
target

83% 95% 82%

IG001

Number of subject 
access requests (SARs) 
received

N/A
Monitoring 

only
55 No target set 33

FSIT011

Number of SARs - Dealt 
with within statutory 
timescales

It's better to 
be high

Well below 
target

29% 90% 11%

Quarter 2 2020/21

427

18

Quarter 3 2019/20 Quarter 4 2019/20 Quarter 1 2020/21

307 469 235

10 17 17

There has been no change in how the council processed these requests.  FOI performance has remained at similar levels across the year.  We continue to work with SLT to advise them of overdue cases and we have improved our processes around 
chasing responses which are due.  The target for the percentage of FOIs handled in time is high as this is what the Information Commissioner’s Office set as a good level of performance.

13 21 27 33

82%

33% 11%29% 27%

Subject Access Request performance is a known issue, which is being mitigated.  The number of requests has increased significantly over the last few years. The majority of requests are large in volume (often thousands of pages) and complex in 
their nat
[...]
mplications with Liquid 
Logic and will leave the Council 
with a data deficiency. 

3 - Possible 4 – Major There is a governance structure 
around the implementation of the 
system and progress is being reported 
to SLT. 
Due to data migration there is delay to 
the implementation of Liquid Logic 
which is now scheduled for May 2021 

8 Nancy 
Meehan 

16 Local Area 
SEND 
Inspection 
 

The Local Area Special 
Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities (SEND) inspection 
conducted by Ofsted and the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) will 
take place before July 2020. The 
local area preparations and self- 
evaluation currently demonstrates 
an inability to be compliant with the 
legislative code, due to the 
capacity within the system. If 
inspectors confirm this self-
analysis, it is anticipated that the 
Local Area will receive a ‘statement 
of action’ and inspectors will 

4 - Likely 4 – Major The Ofsted Inspection Process is 
currently on hold due to COVID-19 
and there is no definitive information 
about when ‘normal’ inspection activity 
will commence. The preparation 
processes are continuing and the 
inspection self-evaluation document is 
being updated.   
 
The impact of COVID-19 on SEND 
delivery is being documented and the 
changes to SEND legislation are 
being addressed. However, there is a 
realistic risk that the authority and 
partners will not be able to meet the 

16 Rachael 
Williams 

P
age 32



5 
 

evaluate progress with programme 
of monitoring visits. 

expectations to review all plans as 
frequently as being requested. 
The SEND staff posts are being filled 
but delayed by Covid. 

12 Achievement 
of £6m of Adult 
Social Care 
savings by 
March 2023 

The Adult Social Care (ASC) 
Improvement Plan has been 
created to deliver the £6m saving 
through operational redesign and 
further strengthening the 
Community Led Support Approach 
and Strength Based Approach to 
social care. The projects within the 
plan have been designed in year 
one to real
[...]
lt to access decent housing, 
for people who are on low incomes 
or benefits increasing deprivation 
and related health concerns for 
residents. 

3 - Possible 4 - Major Officer resource has been increased. 
The new housing company, TorVista 
Homes, has established its own Board 
and will be regulated by Homes 
England. TorVista has submitted its 
application and are already working to 
bring forward a number of affordable 
housing schemes.  
The Housing Strategy Action Plan is in 
development.  
There has been increased partnership 
working with providers such as 
landlords and health services. 

8 David 
Edmondson 

 

 

 

 

P
age 37



10 
 

Community and Corporate Plan Priority: Thriving Economy 

Score 
and 

RAYG 
Title Description 

Probability 
Score 

Impact 
Score 

Mitigation 

Score 
and 

RAYG 
After 

Mitigation 

Risk Owner 

12 Ability to meet 
land supply 
requirements 
 

If we do not have a five year land 
supply then the National Planning 
Policy Framework cannot be 
considered up to date. Ability to 
meet land supply requirements 
could impact income generation 
from new homes bonus and 
Section 106 monies. Failure to 
have 5 year land supply risks 
development outside of the local 
plan. 

3 - Possible 4 - Major At this time we have achieved a three 
year housing land supply and with 
three neighbourhood plans, one for 
each town, formally adopted at Full 
Council last year, this means we can 
defend against inappropriately sited 
development. 

8 David 
Edmondson 

16 A weak local 
economy due 
to COVID-19 

As a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic the local economy is 
weakened resulting in an impact on 
our residents and visitors. 

4 - Likely 4 - Major There is an Incident Management 
Team work stream specifically set up 
to review this matter and support 
recovery of Torbay’s economy. 
Following consultation with 
stakeholders and the business 
community, the Economic Reposition 
Plan has been produced. The plan 
seeks commitment from sta
[...]
essures 
 

The School Forum currently have a 
deficit budget position of circa 2.5 
million for 2020/21 and cumulative 
deficit from previous years of 3.8 
million. 
 
 
 
 

4 – Likely 4 – Major The School Forum is working with the 
Education Skills and Funding Agency 
(EFSA) to consider the actions that 
are needed to mitigate spend. The 
National system of funding pupils with 
higher need is under review. This 
could in part lead to additional funds 
being made available to the local area. 
The School Forum has established a 
Higher Needs Recovery Group to 
work through mitigating actions. These 
are being delivered and are 
anticipated to generate savings. 
 
Additional funds have been 
announced for 2021 – 2022 this will 
have an impact on the budget position 
but will not lead to a balanced in year 
budget. 

16 Rachael 
Williams 

15 SWISCo 

commissioning 

resource 

Insufficient commissioning 
resource for SWISCo. 

3 - Possible 4 – Major Delivery expectations have been 
reduced. TUPE transfer key service 
areas into SWISCo and operate a 
‘thin’ client model. 

15 Kevin Mowat 

15 Failure to 
comply with 
GDPR 

The General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) tightens 
existing data protection 
requirements on organisations. 
The Council needs to be able to 
demonstrate compliance to the 
regulation in all of its processing 
activities. Failure to do so could 

5 – Almost 
certain 

3 - 
Moderate 

A GDPR compliance project has been 
undertaken and regular staff 
awareness campaigns are also 
undertaken to ensure staff keep data 
protection at the forefront of their 
minds, with the aim of reducing 
breaches. 

12 Matt 
Fairclough-
Kay 

P
age 42



15 
 

result in enforcement action from 
the Information Commissioner’s 
Office, damage to reputation and 
potential increase in complaints 
and claims. 

12 Balancing 
2020/2021 
budget in light 
of COVID-19 
financial 
pressures 
 

The Council’s revenue budget 
remains under significant pressure. 
The total
[...]
permanent appointment of two 
Complaints Officers who 
independently investigate/oversee 

15 Matt 
Fairclough-
Kay 

P
age 46



19 
 

Freedom of 
Information 
requests and 
Environmental 
Impact 
Assessments 

detrimental impact on the Council’s 
reputation, and of investigation by 
the Information Commissioners 
Office.  

complaints, has improved the 
Council’s performance significantly. 
Subject Access Requests are at a 
record level, and an individual request 
can take hundreds of hours to 
complete, and significant delays are 
common place. Whilst more members 
of the team are now processing these 
requests, given the increase in volume 
this is not improving the overall 
position. We have sought support from 
other Council’s to undertake a small 
number on our behalf, but that has 
cost implications. A dedicated 
resource is being recruited to deal with 
the back log for a period of 12 months. 

12 Government 
Devolution 
White Paper 

The UK Government have pledged 
to bring forward a White Paper to 
set out their proposals for English 
Devolution. This could include 
proposals for local government 
reorganisation where existing Local 
Authorities are combined into 
single Councils. 

3 - Possible 4 – Major The White Paper was anticipated to 
be published for responses in the 
autumn of 2020. However, the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government's press office now say it 
will come out "in due course". 

12 Anne-Marie 
Bond 

 

P
age 47


	Agenda
	3 Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Report
	Corporate Performance and Risk Report Appendix 1
	Corporate Performance and Risk Report Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

10 December 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Brooks, Dart, Hill, Kennedy and O'Dwyer 

 

 
221. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Atiya-Alla instead of Councillor Howgate. 
 

222. Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Report  
 
At the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 November 2020 Members 
agreed to defer consideration of the Corporate Performance and Risk Report for 
Quarter 2 to enable them to speak directly to senior officers.  Members received 
and noted the submitted report and undertook a deep dive in respect of four key 
areas with a summary of their questioning set out below. 
 
Corporate Services – Matt Fairclough-Kay Interim Director of Corporate Services 
responded to questions in relation to: 
 

 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), our compliance, safety of 
data, associated risks and implications after 31 December 2020 when the 
UK leaves the EU; 

 Freedom of Information (FOI) and Subject Access Requests (SARs) and 
implications of not meeting statutory deadlines and the action being taken 
to address poor performance in this area, which included additional staff 
and increased staff training; and 

 complaints and requests for information and how this was measured and 
how this could be used to help inform the Community Engagement and 
Empowerment Strategy to get an understanding of the issues that matter to 
our residents. 

 
Place – Kevin Mowat Director of Place responded to questions in relation to: 
 

 lack of actions for the last quarter to promote opportunities for investment 
through the Torbay Economic Growth Fund with the aim of regenerating our 
town centres and diversifying our economy and the adverse impact on new 
housing and employment growth.  Members were informed that the priority 



Audit Committee   Thursday, 10 December 2020 
 

 

for employment space was to bring forward developments at Edginswell 
(funded by the Local Enterprise Partnership) and Lymington Road which 
would be coming to Cabinet soon as it required some match funding via a 
loan from the Economic Growth Fund, new housing would be delivered as 
part of the Town Deal for Torquay and the Future High Streets Fund for 
Paignton, if the Council was successful in obtaining this Government 
funding; 

 issues in connection with land supply numbers, the Local Plan and 
Neighbourhood Plans and the associated planning, employment and 
regeneration risks; 

 the lack of ambitious targets for climate change and how this could be 
addressed by the new Climate Change Officer and working with Devon and 
other regional and national authorities to develop meaningful Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) that can be easily benchmarked and 
monitored.  Ideas for potential future KPIs included a carbon assessment of 
all assets, increasing recycling, improving energy efficiency and use of 
sustainable energy such as solar farms for Council buildings and working to 
improve the energy efficiency of all housing in Torbay working with partners 
to access grant funding to retrofit existing housing stock and educating and 
incentivising our communities to be more energy efficient; 

 SWISCo and impact of missed collections, how these were managed and 
the action taken by staff and effect on other services such as grass cutting 
and street cleaning if staff were required to cover the waste and recycling 
collection.  Members also discussed the rationale behind the structure of 
SWISCo and the benefits of the transfer services such as highways and 
natural environment; 

 the impact of the number of planning applications not considered within the 
agreed national timescales, use of extensions and backlog of enforcements 
and the action being taken to address this such as reviewing the resources 
for Planning; 

 risks associated with flooding and the impact of sea level rises, poor coastal 
infrastructure and increase in rainfall, and the reliance on the Environment 
Agency to fund flooding and drainage solutions.  Members also discussed 
the need to improve our communication with our communities so that they 
were aware of the implications and what action was being taken such as 
the flood defence scheme for Paignton and Preston, which was being 
communicated through the Neighbourhood Forums and community groups; 

 risk of failing coastal infrastructure and backlog of repairs and maintenance 
of assets and highways infrastructure and lack of funding to address this; 
and 

 risks associated with Covid-19 including the impact on tourism and the 
economy. 

 
Public Health – Bruce Bell, Public Health responded to questions in relation to: 
 

 the impact and action being taken to address child and adult obesity, which 
was recognised as a national issue, but did not form part of the mandatory 
elements for the public health ring-fenced grant.  Members noted that this 
was being explored further through a lifestyles service review; 



Audit Committee   Thursday, 10 December 2020 
 

 

 the key priority for public health was to tackle inequalities and there was a 
need to use proxy indicators such as data on deprived communities, 
healthy lifestyle behaviours, poor housing conditions, unemployment to 
monitor this; 

 the lack of up to date data comparisons for public health and how 
meaningful or outcome related targets was a significant issue due to the 
time lag for publication of much of the national data in the Public Health 
Outcomes Framework.  The impact of Covid-19 not being seen in this data 
for some time; 

 risks and implications of successfully delivering flu and Covid-19 vaccines 
to all who need them and the actions being taken working with the NHS to 
deliver this; and 

 reduction in the number of people undertaking drugs treatment and the link 
to Covid-19. 

 
Children’s Services – Nancy Meehan Director of Children’s Services responded to 
questions in relation to: 
 

 increased costs of Children’s Services this year compared to the outturn 
last year but with a substantially lower number of looked after children with 
an increase in child protection plans.  It was noted that this was as a result 
of investment in the Service but that there was a significant underspend 
projected by the end of the financial year as a result of the implementation 
of the invest to save proposals; 

 impact on Children’s Services as a result of cuts to other services such as 
drug and alcohol and mental health services, particularly in respect of pre-
proceedings; 

 high risks of not meeting some statutory timescales and the implications 
and actions being taken to reduce these risks, which included ensuring 
continued face to face contact with social workers and looked after children 
where ever they were based; 

 impact of children living in poverty and links to potential criminal and sexual 
exploitation and the action being taken to address this; 

 the different support options available to help families and levels of 
intervention to ensure a proportionate response in the best interest of the 
family and the child; 

 impact of Covid-19 expectations and actual outcomes and additional 
support provided to families; 

 the biggest risk related to practice and safeguarding children and if the 
Council was deemed to be inadequate at its next Ofsted Inspection it was 
unlikely that the Government Minister would allow Children’s Services to 
continue to discharge the service; 

 how the overall underspend in Children’s Services had been used to 
provide additional support to children and families especially those 
impacted by Covid-19; 

 what action was being taken to working with Pause.org.uk and other 
agencies to work with mothers and fathers who repeatedly had their babies 
taken into care.  Members noted that a multi-agency task and finish group 
was being put together to work with mothers and fathers to help consider 



Audit Committee   Thursday, 10 December 2020 
 

 

the emotional impact on the children as well as the impact on the parents; 
and 

 the delay in the implementation of Liquid Logic which was replacing the 
Paris system. 

 
The Committee felt it would be beneficial to measure the average cost for looked 
after children in the different types of care settings and the related outcomes e.g. 
educational achievements, employment etc.  Members noted that this was being 
explored through the next Sufficiency Strategy and the Director of Children’s 
Services agreed to explore this further for future performance reports.  Members 
also suggested the merit of monitoring how many families Children’s Services 
work with pre-proceedings and the cost and impact of this to explore if there was 
an invest to save or value for money opportunity. 
 
The Committee also felt that future performance reports should capture the 
following performance information: 
 
(i) complaints; 
(ii) 3/5 year land supply and progress against delivery of this; and 
(iii) street cleaning programme to see if there has been a knock on impact of 

supporting other services such as waste collection. 
 
Members requested a separate meeting to be arranged to consider the Quarter 3 
Corporate Performance and Risk Report with the focus being on the following 
areas: 
 
(i) transformation and strategic direction of the Council – Interim Chief 

Executive; 
 
(ii) finance – Chief Finance Officer; 
 
(iii) community services – Assistant Director of Community and Customer 

Services; 
 
(iv) adult services – Director of Adult Services; and 
 
(v) education – Assistant Director of Education, Learning and Skills. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


